

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

In re Stericycle, Inc. Securities Litigation

Civ. A. No. 1:16-cv-07145

Hon. Andrea R. Wood

CLASS ACTION

ECF CASE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Avi Josefson
875 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 3100
Chicago, IL 60611
Telephone: (312) 373-3880
Facsimile: (312) 794-7801
Email: Avi@blbglaw.com

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

John C. Browne (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Adam H. Wierzbowski (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Julia K. Tebor (admitted *pro hac vice*)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: (212) 554-1400
Facsimile: (212) 554-1444
Email: JohnB@blbglaw.com
Email: Adam@blbglaw.com
Email: Julia.Tebor@blbglaw.com

*Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs the Public Employees' Retirement System of Mississippi
and the Arkansas Teacher Retirement System*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	4
A.	The Proposed Settlement Warrants Final Approval	4
1.	Lead Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class	5
2.	The Settlement Is the Product of Good-Faith, Arm’s-Length Negotiations Among Experienced Counsel and a Mediator.....	6
3.	The Relief that the Settlement Provides for the Settlement Class is Adequate, Taking Into Account the Costs and Risks of Further Litigation and All Other Relevant Factors.....	10
a.	The Strength of Lead Plaintiffs’ Case Compared to the Amount of Settlement.....	10
b.	The Complexity, Length, and Expense of Further Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement	14
c.	All Other Factors Established by Rule 23(e)(2)(C) Support Approval of the Settlement	16
4.	The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other	18
5.	The Amount of Opposition to the Settlement and Reaction of the Settlement Class to the Settlement.....	18
B.	The Plan of Allocation Is Fair and Reasonable	19
C.	The Settlement Class Should Be Certified.....	20
D.	Notice to the Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23 and Due Process.....	21
III.	CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>In re Amgen Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 10571773 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2016).....	12, 15
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	10
<i>In re Career Educ. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 8666579 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 2008)	8, 22
<i>Cornielsen v. Infinium Capital Holdings, LLC</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 1033 (N.D. Ill. 2016) (Wood, J.)	11
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	21
<i>Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985)	4
<i>Goldsmith v. Tech. Solutions Co.</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15093 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995).....	12
<i>Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inc. P’ship. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers L.L.P.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002)	14, 19
<i>In re Heritage Bond Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1594403 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005)	19
<i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	19
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	4, 14
<i>Jaffe Pension Plan v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 1:-02-cv-05893, (N.D. Ill. Nov. 10, 2016), ECF No. 1611.....	15
<i>Levie v. Sears Robebuck & Co.</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 680 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 18, 2009).....	13

Luna v. Marvell Tech. Grp.,
2018 WL 1900150 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2018)21

Mangone v. First USA Bank,
206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001)7

Mars Steel Corp. v. Cont’l Ill. Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co.,
834 F.2d 677, 684 (7th Cir. 1987)5

In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000)9

Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Arlington Heights,
616 F.2d 1006 (7th Cir. 1980)4

In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig. (W. Union & Orlandi Valuta),
164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000)8

In re Northfield Labs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
267 F.R.D. 536, 549 (N.D. Ill. May 18, 2010)13

Petri v. GeaCom, Inc.,
2018 WL 1695367 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 6, 2018) (Wood, J.)12

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.,
240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)6

Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP,
2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001)14, 19

Robbins v. Koger Props.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)13

Roberti v. OSI Sys. Inc.,
2015 WL 8329916 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2015)8

Roszbach v. VASCO Data Sec. Int’l,
2018 WL 4699796 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2018) (Wood, J.)12

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F.Supp.2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)9

In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2016 WL 772785 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 29, 2016)4, 5

Snyder v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
2019 WL 2103379 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2019)6, 10

Strougo v. Bassini,
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....14

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)5

In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd.,
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....12

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
Civ. No. 02-5571, (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2010), ECF. No. 998.....15

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Secs. Litig.,
765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....13

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.,
773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)21, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)5

Fed R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B)6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)10, 16, 17
